


30. Thinking about money for a moment, are you the type of person who -- [ROTATED:  more enjoys spending 

money (or who) more enjoys saving money]? 

 

  Spending money Saving money No opinion 

    

2017 Apr 5-9 38 59 2 

    

2016 Apr 6-10 33 65 2 

2015 Apr 9-12 36 62 2 

2014 Apr 3-6 34 62 3 

2013 Apr 4-14 37 60 3 

2012 Apr 9-12  39 58 3 

2010 Feb 1-3 35 62 4 

2009 Jul 10-12 40 58 3 

2009 Apr 20-21 37 59 4 

2008 Dec 12-14 44 53 3 

2006 Apr 10-13 45 50 4 

2005 Apr 4-7 46 50 4 

2001 Apr 6-8 45 48 7 

 

 

Thinking now about your actual behavior over the last year and how it may have changed, 

 
31. In general, would you say you have been spending – [ROTATED: more money, the same amount, (or) less 

money] -- in recent months than you used to? 

  

32. (If spending more or less money) Just your best guess, do you think this change in your spending habits – 

[ROTATED: will become your new, normal pattern for years ahead (or) is just a temporary change in your 

spending patterns]? 

 

 COMBINED RESULTS (Q.31/32):  BASED ON NATIONAL ADULTS 

 

  2017 

Apr 

2016 

Apr 

2015  

Apr  

2014 

Apr  

2013 

Apr  

2012  

Apr  

2011 

Apr 

2010  

Feb  

2009  

Jul  

2009  

Apr  

           

Spending more money 30 28 28 30 26 29 30 17 23 17 


